

## MEDIA RELEASE

### BURSA MALAYSIA REGISTERS PROFIT AFTER TAX AND MINORITY INTEREST OF RM99.4 MILLION FOR THE FIRST HALF OF 2016

<b>Key Financial &amp; Market Highlights (1H2016 vs 1H2015)</b>
• PATAMI at RM99.4 million, up 3.0%
• Annualised ROE at 25%
• Earnings per share at 18.6 sen
• Operating revenue at RM248.4 million, up 3.3%
• Operating expenses at RM123.6 million, up 5.0%
• Cost-to-income ratio at 47%, up 1 percentage point
• Average daily trading value for Securities Market's On-Market Trades at RM1.91 billion, down 4.2%
• Market capitalisation at 30 June 2016 at RM1.66 billion, up 0.1%
• Velocity at 28%, down 1 percentage point
• Average daily contracts traded for Derivatives Market at 59,790 contracts, up 8.1%
• Average daily trading value for BSAS at RM17.0 billion, up 33.5%

**KUALA LUMPUR, 25 JULY 2016** - Bursa Malaysia Berhad ("Bursa Malaysia" or "the Exchange") registered a 3.0 per cent increase in Profit After Tax and Minority Interest ("PATAMI") of RM99.4 million, for the first half ended 30 June 2016 ("1H2016") compared to the same period last year on the back of higher operating revenue. Bursa Malaysia continued to record a Return on Equity ("ROE") performance of 25 per cent, despite global and domestic market challenges.

Datuk Seri Tajuddin Atan, Chief Executive Officer of Bursa Malaysia said, "Despite challenging market conditions our PATAMI for 1H2016 is the best first half results since 2008. While trading revenue in the Securities Market decreased marginally due to lower trading activities, the Derivatives Market trading revenue increased, as did the Islamic Capital Market's Bursa Suq Al-Sila ("BSAS") trading revenue following the adoption of the Murabaha concept and higher usage of Tenor Based Pricing."

For the period under review, the average daily trading value ("ADV") for the Securities Market's On-Market Trades ("OMT") fell by 4.2 per cent to RM1.91 billion. The Average Daily Contracts ("ADC") for the Derivatives Market grew by 8.1 per cent to reach 59,790 contracts,

driven by growth in the volume of FCPO and FKLI Contracts. On the Islamic Capital Market front, BSAS recorded growth of 33.5 per cent in ADV to reach RM17.0 billion.

Bursa Malaysia’s second quarter of 2016 (“2Q2016”) PATAMI remained stable at RM49.5 million compared to the corresponding quarter ended 30 June 2015 (“2Q2015”). The ADV for Securities Market’s OMT moderated to RM1.84 billion in 2Q2016, while ADC traded for the Derivatives Market increased by 21.7 per cent to reach 61,611 contracts in 2Q2016. For the Islamic Capital Market, the ADV of BSAS stood at RM15.4 billion, up by 13.6 per cent from 2Q2015.

Datuk Seri Tajuddin said, “Notwithstanding the challenging external environment, to-date our market integrity is intact with trading activities taking place in a fair and orderly manner, supported by adequate safeguards. The Exchange remains cautiously optimistic on its performance for the year, and committed in its efforts to make the Malaysian equity and derivatives markets more attractive and vibrant. On our part, we will continue to intensify our engagements to attract more retail and institutional participation.”

The financial results for 1H2016 are available on Bursa Malaysia’s website (<http://www.bursamalaysia.com/corporate/media-centre>)

FINANCIAL RESULTS	1H2016	1H2015	Percentage Change
	RM million	RM million	%
Operating revenue	248.4	240.4	3.3
Other income	15.3	13.7	11.8
Total revenue	263.7	254.1	3.8
Staff costs	(66.6)	(63.9)	4.2
Depreciation and amortisation	(12.1)	(11.7)	3.4
Other operating expenses	(45.0)	(42.2)	6.6
Profit before tax	140.0	136.3	2.7
Income tax expense	(35.7)	(36.1)	(1.2)
Profit after tax	104.3	100.2	4.1
Minority interest	(4.9)	(3.7)	34.3
<b>PATAMI</b>	<b>99.4</b>	<b>96.5</b>	<b>3.0</b>

-End-

Bursa Malaysia is an approved exchange holding company under Section 15 of the Capital Markets and Services Act 2007. A public company limited by shares under the Companies Act 1965, Bursa Malaysia operates a fully-integrated exchange, offering equities, derivatives, offshore, bonds as well as Islamic products, and provides a diverse range of investment choices globally.

Bursa Malaysia Securities regulates and operates the securities trading activities in Malaysia, a stock market with more than 900 companies across 60 economic activities. Companies from the economic sectors are listed either on the Main Market for large-cap established companies, or on the ACE Market for emerging companies of all sizes. The Exchange adopts the FTSE Bursa Malaysia KLCI values as its main index.

For more information on Bursa Malaysia, visit the website [www.bursamalaysia.com](http://www.bursamalaysia.com).

*For media queries, please contact the following:*

**Rizal Lynam Matjeraie**  
**Strategic Communications**  
**Tel: 603 2034 7437**  
**Fax: 603 2732 6158**  
**E-mail: [rizal@bursamalaysia.com](mailto:rizal@bursamalaysia.com)**